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U.S. Economic Commentary
The pace of economic growth slowed in the fourth quarter. Fourth quarter Gross Domestic Product (GDP) came in at 2.6 percent, which was down from 4.1 percent rate in the third quarter. The pace of economic growth slowed due in large part to the drag resulting from the inventory buildup during the third quarter (which boosted third quarter GDP) and from the effects of the federal government shutdown.
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The pace of economic growth is expected to have slowed further in the first quarter of 2014. The current consensus estimate of the economist surveyed by Bloomberg is that first quarter 2014 GDP will come in around 1.8 percent (the advance estimate will be released on April 30). For the entire year, the U.S. economy grew at a rate of 1.9 percent in 2013 compared to 2.8 percent for 2012. Although economic growth has slowed recently, the economy is expected to pick up during 2014. The central tendency estimate in the Federal Open Market Committee’s (FOMC) March 2014 forecast is for 2014 GDP growth to be in the range of 2.8 percent to 3.2 percent.

Labor Markets
The economy continues to generate modest employment growth with 192,000 jobs added in March 2014 and an average increase of 177,670 jobs per month during the first quarter. The largest private sector employment increases in the first quarter were seen in the construction, temporary help, and the health care and social assistance sectors. Government employment was down slightly for the quarter. Over the past twelve months, the U.S. economy averaged 180,670 new jobs per month. It is estimated that the economy has now recovered all of the private-sector jobs it lost during the Great Recession, but the rate of employment rate growth has not kept up with population growth. While employment for the county overall has grown over the past year, employment in New Mexico decreased by 0.6 percent in February 2014 compared to February 2013.
The U.S. unemployment rate in March was 6.7 percent compared to 7.5 percent in March 2013 and 8.2 percent in March 2012. The New Mexico unemployment rate at 6.7% for February 2014 was in line with the national rate. Although the U.S. unemployment rate has trended down consistently over the past several years with continued employment growth, the drop in the unemployment rate is also due to a drop in the labor participation rate (caused by the combination of an aging population and an increase in the number of discouraged workers that have given up their job search). When people leave the work force or stop looking for a job, they are no longer counted in the unemployment rate. 
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Housing
2013 was the best year for housing since the financial crisis with a total of 5.09 million existing units sold. However, the housing recovery has slowed in the beginning of 2014. During the first two months of 2014, existing home sales averaged 4.61 million units per month (seasonally adjusted), which is down 6.6 percent compared to the fourth quarter. A severe winter, constrained inventory along with reduce housing affordability all contributed to the decline.
U.S. Existing Home Sales (MoM)
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The National Association of Realtors forecasts that existing-home sales in 2014 will increase modestly to 5.12 million units for the entire year. An improving economy is expected to support higher home sales. However, home sales could be impacted by decreasing home affordability from rising home prices and higher mortgage rates. The national median home price is up by 9.1 percent year-over-year, and the rate on a 30-year fixed-rate mortgage is up by approximately 0.80 percent over the past year. Home sales also remain constrained by tighter credit standards. First-time buyers, who are critical to a sustained housing recovery, remain low as a percentage of total sales, and only accounted for only 28 percent of sales in February down up slightly from the 26 percent rate in January 2013. The percentage of first time buyers remains well below the 40 percent that is typical in a healthy market.

Outlook for U.S. Monetary Policy
At its March 2014 meeting, The FOMC, citing “the underlying strength in the broader economy to support ongoing improvement in labor market conditions,” continued to taper its purchases of Agency mortgage-backed and U.S. Treasury securities by an additional $5 billion in each category. The FOMC’s monthly purchases of Agency mortgage-backed securities are now $25 billion per month (down from $40 billion) and purchases of U.S. Treasury securities are now $30 billion per month (down from $45 billion). Although the FOMC stated that its tapering of asset purchases is not on a preset course, many economists expect that the program will end before the end of 2014. With a strengthening economy and the FOMC’s asset purchases expected to conclude before the end of the year, the markets expect that longer-term interest rates will trend higher over the year.

Although longer-term interest rates are anticipated to move higher during 2014, shorter-term interest rates, especially maturities of one-year or less are expected to remain low into at least 2015. At its March meeting, the FOMC made clear that it will maintain the Federal Funds Target rate, the reference rate for short-term yields, at its current level (0 to 0.25 percent) for a considerable period after the end of its asset purchases. The FOMC asset purchase program was considered an extraordinary measure, and as such it was not expected to continue indefinitely.

In the coming months, in addition to monitoring the pace of the FOMC’s tapering, the markets will be closely watching what impact Janet Yellen will have on Fed policy. For example, Janet Yellen rattled the markets when one of her answers at the press conference following the March FOMC meeting suggested that increases in the Federal Funds target rate might come a little sooner and more aggressive than previously expected. As a result the yields jumped sharply. The 5-year Treasury was up by 0.19 percent in one day. However, in subsequent speeches, Janet Yellen indicated that she still thinks that the subpar economic recovery will continue to need the help of low rates for an extended period.

Although interest rates were volatile during the quarter, they ended the quarter relatively unchanged. However, compared to last year, longer-term rates year are up sharply. For example, the 3-year Treasury is up by 0.54 percent from March 31, 2013 to March 31, 2014. 
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March 31, 2014 vs. March 31, 2013


Investment Strategy 
During the quarter, City staff worked with the City’s investment advisor, PFM Asset Management (PFMAM), to evaluate available investment options consistent with the City’s investment objectives of safety, diversification, liquidity and return. PFMAM did not recommend any investment purchases during the quarter. The yield on the 2-year U.S. Treasury averaged 0.37 percent during the first quarter while the yield on the 3-year U.S. Treasury averaged 0.76 percent. For comparison, the Wells Fargo paid the City an Earnings Credit Rate (“ECR”) of 0.50 percent on the City’s checking account and 0.22 percent on the City’s savings account. The ECR, while a soft dollar credit, can be directly used to offset the City’s banking and merchant services fees (credit card fees), which would otherwise be paid with hard dollars funds. Staff will continue to closely monitor the rates offered to the City by Wells Fargo and work with PFMAM to evaluate investment options. With longer-term rates expected to trend higher, PFMAM will continue to evaluate opportunities for the City to capture some additional yield by investing a portion of the portfolio in 3-year Treasury or Agency securities, while still providing safety and liquidity in the overall portfolio.

Portfolio Holdings and Performance
The City’s investment portfolio book value balance on March 31, 2014 was $62.3 million. The bulk of the portfolio was held in the City’s Wells Fargo checking and savings accounts with smaller amounts invested in the New Mexico Military Institute bonds and the New Mexico Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP). The weighted average yield on the portfolio (including the earnings credit rate) for the period was 0.45 percent compared to the benchmark 365‐day US Treasury bill, which averaged 0.12 percent for the quarter. For the quarter, the portfolio earned $5,556.08 in interest plus $64,142.94 in earnings credit.
Investment Portfolio Summary, Quarter Ending March 31, 2014
	Category
	Total Portfolio
	General Fund
	% of Portfolio
	Policy Max
	Rate

	Wells Fargo Checking 
	 $50,123,468
	 $2,095,507
	79.19%
	 N/A 
	0.50%

	Wells Fargo Savings 
	12,713,328
	4,968,852 
	20.08%
	 N/A 
	0.22%

	NMMI Bonds
	450,000
	450,000
	0.71%
	15%
	0.75%

	LGIP 
	11,066
	5,390 
	0.02%
	75%
	0.00%

	Total Portfolio 
	 $62,297,863
	 $7,519,750
	100.0%
	
	0.45%
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